and other factors impacting value, such as

market rents and the market’s yield re-

quirements, which are derived externally

through a comparative market analysis.

Rikshem’s internal valuation model simu-

lates cash flow with future net operating in-

come for the respective valuation units,

which are primarily composed of individual

properties. Future net operating income

and residual value at the end of the calcu-

lation period are discounted to the present

value less the estimated remaining invest-

ments. For residential properties, the cal-

culation is based on a ten-year period, and

for properties for public use, the calculation

period corresponds to the length of the

contract or at least ten years. Rental in-

come is based on the existing rental agree-

ment and existing rent levels. Agreed future

changes to the rental agreement term, rent

levels, etc. are taken into account in the

valuations. Property expenses for the re-

spective properties are based on esti-

mated costs, and the assumptions regard-

ing cost of capital and yield requirement

are checked by external appraisers. Using

Sensitivity analysis

Yield

requirement Rent

Net op.

income

Change in MSEK +0.25% –0.25%

+/– 1.0% +/- SEK 50/sqm +/– 5.0%

Property type

Residential

properties –1,931 2,196 512 2,128 1,502

Properties for

public use

  Nursing homes –511 567 127 484 466

 Schools –117 128 34 118 121

Commercial

properties –35 39 11 50 31

Total –2,594 2,930  684 2,780 2,120

Valuation assumptions

Rent SEK/sqm Yield requirement, %

min mean max  min mean max

Property type

Residential

properties 699 1,205 2,737 2.45% 3.89% 5.65%

Properties for

public use

  Nursing homes 550 1,415 2,608 3.65% 4.78% 7.50%

 Schools 769 1,462 2,103 5.00% 5.42% 6.75%

Commercial

properties 654 1,167 4,179 3.85% 5.19% 7.50%

Mean  1,261   4.20%

this methodology, the market value of the

properties has been assessed according to

IFRS 13 level 3. Renovation projects and new

builds, extensions and redevelopment proj-

ects are valued in a corresponding manner

less the remaining investments. The value of

development rights is based on future appli-

cation, taking into account which stage of the

zoning plan process the property is at, and

on a comparative market analysis.

External valuation
To ensure the quality of the internal valua-

tions, an external valuation of the property

portfolio is conducted annually at year-end.